Trade Payables  14,366.23  171.48  27.75
Other Current Financial Liabilities  94.45  89.48  -

		  Forward Contracts outstanding as at reporting period
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024
Contract for buying foreign currency (USD)  994.27  327.70
Contract for buying foreign currency (EURO)  1,401.60  11,414.51

		  Unhedged Foreign Currency exposure as at reporting period
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024
Trade Receivables 14,633.77  10,786.82
Current Borrowings  13,531.55  6,689.42
Trade Payables 30.66 -
Non current Borrowings  9,556.21  17,923.40

		  Sensitivity analysis

		�  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars, Euro and CNY at 31st March would

have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars, Euro and CNY and affected equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in ` Profit or (Loss) Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2025
5% movement
USD  314.13  (314.13)  235.07  (235.07)
EUR  (972.92)  972.92  (728.05)  728.05
CNY  (1.53)  1.53  (1.15)  1.15

169Annual Report 2024-25

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in ` Profit or (Loss) Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2024
5% movement
USD  (91.72)  91.72  (68.64)  68.64
EUR  (1,793.13)  1,793.13  (1,341.84)  1,341.84
CNY  19.33  (19.33)  14.47  (14.47)

		  Interest Rate Risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a Financial Instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Company’s Long-term and Short term Debt Obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate

risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

		  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

		�  Company’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings Obligations. Borrowings issued exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The

interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing Financial Instruments as reported to the management of the Company

is as follows.

(` in Lakhs)

Variable-rate instruments 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024
Non Current - Borrowings 9,556.21 17,923.40
Current - Borrowings 47,991.39 42,044.52
Total 57,547.60 59,967.92

		  Cash Flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		�  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31st March, 2025
Non Current - Borrowings (95.56) 95.56 (71.51) 71.51
Current - Borrowings (479.91) 479.91 (359.13) 359.13
Total (575.48) 575.48 (430.64) 430.64
31st March, 2024
Non Current - Borrowings (179.23) 179.23 (134.12) 134.12
Current - Borrowings (420.45) 420.45 (314.63) 314.63
Total (599.68) 599.68 (448.75) 448.75

	 iii.	 Liquidity Risk

		�  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s

approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities

when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the

Company’s reputation.

170 Meghmani Organics Limited

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

		  Exposure to Liquidity Risk

		�  The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash